I was able to read the proposal only now and have a few queries:
1) I would like to know what the role of the govt is in the rehab
efforts of school children. If there has been no role, what is being
done by the various organizations to ensure that the govt does
understand the needs and takes it seriously.
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Ans- Lakshmi –The govt. has given textbooks notebooks and uniforms (one set) to the govt., aided schools in Chennai. This is because schools have reopened in Chennai. 
The first rounds of disbursements have happened on 4th and 5th. 
When I sent the mail things were not clear about how quickly the govt. help would reach schools. But within one hour of that mail we got the info about the govt. support. The govt support may not extend to schools that are run by private schools that are fee levying, English medium schools not covered under the noon meal scheme. Many families who can afford education in English medium private local fee levying schools have put their children in such schools- their aspirations for educating the English medium schools. Such children will not get support from the govt.
School bags and a second set of uniforms are important for children as also stationery items like pens, pencils, geometry boxes. These are not covered by the govt. [image: image2.png]



2) I would also like to know what the general compensation provided by
the govt to the families of each of these children.
Ans- Lakshmi- The compensation received by the affected families is Rs4000 for immediate needs. These have almost as a rule taken by the owners of the affected houses. The tenants almost as a rule have not received anything because they are either losing the tokens to the owners or the groups in the villages forcibly take the money away. 
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3) "These children didn't only lose their family economy and
belongings, but also their educational materials. This means that they
can't continue their education and will be forced into child labor"
I understand that the loss of family economy could be a reason that
children may be forced into child labor...but, is this reason on par
with not having a school bag or a pencil box.
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Response- Lakshmi- If they are poor fisherfolk they will not have livelihood for a long time as they have been to asked not to go out fishing and also because people are not buying fish now. So the family may require the money for sustenance till they can go back to their livelihood. 
If they are dependant on other means of livelihood then they are tenants who may have not received the compensation. They have no homes to go. By sending the children to school well equipped, probably better equipped than before the Tsunami (good bags, required stationery..) the children will be in school. The govt. school children will get their afternoon meal in school and will be in the protected environment of the school in the day when their parents may be dealing with present problems. If they are in private unaided English medium schools they will still be in a protected environment. The need for the family to take them along with them wherever they go during the day in the light of being homeless also increases opportunities for getting children involved in earning activities which are certainly not good for children especially in the present circumstances.
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The amount being spent on each child is < Rs.100. Are none of 1000s of
families, some of who would receive govt compensation, say  of Rs.4000
willing to spend Rs. 100 on their child's education...Ofcourse, some
families may have many children and some just one, but both may have
received the same compensation from the govt. Is this the issue?

I have no doubt that the materials will be bought and given to the
children, but are  the issues of the individual families which
determine if over time the children will go to school over the long
term being addressed?

4) Is there a plan in place to follow up to check if the 7000 children
continue to go to school over time.
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Response- Yes I had planned to use volunteers from colleges willing to work in the weekends go to each village with/ without the Cholai Trust person and make an assessment in the private schools and govt. schools. Then only after this would be done will we at asha chennai place the orders for the materials and deliver this to them. This was my plan.


5) With my recent enlightenment of the complexities that may be
involved with rehab efforts in each village I wonder if external
charity agencies trying to reach out to new communities by giving them
what they think is a requirement is the correct approach.
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Response- lakshmi The approach to give school related materials at the school level to the affected children alone is not resisted anywhere or does not seem to have brought problems. It is only when one goes beyond the child’s school related needs that there problems. I picked on the proposal because this was also child related, school related needs only.


6) Same as (1), but shouldn't we be talking to the govt officials to
make them aware of the need of the children rather than inviting them
to a function when these materials will be distributed to the
children.
Response- lakshmi- The one place that is left safe is the schools where in the current proposal only student related material is being given 
It is quite likely that I am missing something basic, since I'm not on
the field and I apologize for not understanding the situation.
Response- Lakshmi- I have sent this in the hope that Cholai Trust will be agreeable to collaborating with us with actually distributing it in their name to the areas where they have contacted.
Cholai Trust has not been asked this yet. Murali contacted me for school related support. I forwarded his proposal to find out if Asha could support such work.
I have made no commitment to them, have no special interest in the Trust and can say “sorry, I have no sources of support” if that is the case.
I saw this proposal as a direct approach to meet the needs of children going to school in places beyond Chennai.
For all I know it may not work.
Thanks for the questions.  
luv,
Sanjeev
Regards
lakshmi
Jan 5th
I know Cholai Trust Murali as I have visited the project before we 
started
Build. Since the materials are school related and standard and we have 
a
good chance of reaching to the kids in as many as 25 villages I want to
help.
Asha Chennai can handle purchases and delivery of materials as per the
requirement with the help of some of the volunteers with us. As we 
already
have quotes from different suppliers and the things asked for are 
routine
things that we need for school they can be ordered out over phone 
received
paid for through Asha chennai and dispatched to the various places 
through
Cholai Trust.
The cost of transportation and administration can also be borne.
I am confident we can get organized at tremendous speeds and in correct
numbers.
Regards
Lakshmi"
